
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Children's Scrutiny Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 16 November 2018 Email: stephanie.lewis@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Stephanie Lewis 01392 382486

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 26th November, 2018

A meeting of the Children's Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm at 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies
 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the Children’s Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 17 September 2018 
(previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 In-Year Budget Briefing (Pages 1 - 6)
Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services (CS/18/41), attached.



6 Risk Management Mid Year Report (Pages 7 - 12)
Report of the Head of Children’s Services (CT/18/97), attached.

7 SEN Commissioning - Response to Recommendations from the External Review (Pages 
13 - 30)
Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/18/45), attached. 

8 Devon Inclusion Project and Annual Exclusion Report (Pages 31 - 62)
Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/18/46), attached.

9 Education Performance (Pages 63 - 124)
Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/18/47), attached.

10 Early Help - Payments by Result (Pages 125 - 128)
Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/18/48), attached.

11 Social Care Performance Report (Pages 129 - 134)
Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care (CS/18/44), attached.

12 Commissioning Liaison Member Update (Pages 135 - 140)
Report of Commissioning Liaison Scrutiny Member (CS/18/43), attached.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

13 Information previously circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last meeting, 
relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being considered by 
this Scrutiny Committee:

 Public Health Nursing Transition
 Ofsted focussed visit – services for care leavers
 Regional Adoption Agency update
 Partnership Safeguarding Arrangements
 Corporate Board Parent Review - disabled children in care

14 Children's Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
In accordance with the previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review 
the list of forthcoming business (previously circulated) and to determine which items are 
to be included in the Work Programme.  

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to see if  
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further.  
The Work Programme and Forward Plan can be found at: 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


 
Membership 
Councillors R Hannaford (Chair), D Sellis (Vice-Chair), S Aves, F Biederman, J Brazil, E Brennan, C Channon, I Chubb, 
G Gribble, J Hawkins, L Hellyer, R Hosking, T Inch, J Mathews, A Saywell, M Squires and C Mabin
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they mu
[...]
that placement is in residential care, foster 
care or at home.

 The social care improvement plan to ensure manageable caseloads for social 
workers and focused capacity on key improvement priorities

 Reduced in-year savings targets to enable continued investment in the Devon 
Inclusion Project and capacity in SEND.

At month 6 Children’s Services are forecast to over-spend by £9.9 millions.

Children’s Social Care
Children’s Social Care is forecast to over spend by £6.5 millions. Placements continues to 
be the main budget pressure, with further pressure falling across the Disabled Children’s 
short breaks, staffing and the Atkinson Secure Children’s Home.

Measures are in place to prevent worsening but any reverse is very unlikely. The position 
assumes that remaining management action of £672,000 will be achieved although there are 
some risks within this.  This year the service is undertaking a business process review, 
supported by Red Quadrant and the Councils corporate transformation team.  The review is 
designed to further strengthen the controls in place to manage placement spend.  Impacts 
from this work will be evident in 19/20.  Some impact may be evident in the final quarter of 
18/19.

Just over £1 million of expenditure relates to the agreed Service Improvement Plan. This is 
funding additional social work resource in the North and South of the county and the 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Cabinet (and confirmation under the provisions of the Council’s 
Constitution) before taking effect.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



estimated impact of increased agency costs arising from withdrawal from the Peninsula 
Memorandum of Understanding that capped agency rates in the region. Recruitment to the 
corporate parenting posts included within the Service Improvement Plan are delayed to April 
2019 in response to in-year pressure.

The level of need has continued to rise. There isn’t enough 
[...]

3.3.1 Consideration of review of admission process into Alternative provision
The report acknowledged the difficulties posed through the 
recommissioning to a new academy trust over the last academic year. 

DCC Action:
The new contract has been established and a review of admissions has 
taken place and is part of the new commissioning agreement.

3.3.2 Consideration of whole system approach to quality assurance providers
The report acknowledges significant strengths in QA processes across 
DCC.  It was suggested this could be further improved by sharing the good 
practices across the mainstream and independent sector visits.  

DCC Action:
Collaboration on this has already commenced.

In conclusion, the report clearly acknowledged the strengths and issues that were already 
identified across either the individual services or as a partnership under the SEND 
Improvement Board. The partnership is in a position of strength to move forward, 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



embedding the strategic commitment to SEN within the practitioners involved at child and 
family level. The recent feedback from parents within the Local Offer Ref Group welcomed 
the developments and positive progress made;

 Positive changes to the EHC Plan format, making the child’s voice more 
prominent, strengthening the requirements on schools, clarifying the requirement 
for EHCP reviews, and making the layout changes we suggested;

 Inviting parent carers to share their experiences to support the professional 
development of the SEN 0-25 Team;

 The SEND Strategic Lead’s willingness to listen to and work with parents;
 Pro-active written communication to parents who are experiencing delays with 

their child/young person’s EHCP;
 More information from the SEN 0-25 team aimed at parent carers.

Dawn Stabb
Head of Education and Learning 

Electoral Divisions:  All

Cabinet Member for  Children, Schools and Skills: Councillor James McInnes 

Chief Officer for Childrens Services: Jo Olsson
 

LOCAL 
[...]
ts or services are required options 
such as a) school expansions, b) new provision, c) school or unit or d) opportunities with neighbouring 
authorities can be explored.  The options appraisal needs to be carried out in the context of the 
availability of capital and revenue funding. 

Detailed analysis of the current spend within the High Needs Block might be necessary to explore 
opportunities for redirecting funding or re-commissioning of places or services.  Nationally and 
internationally it is well recognised that financial arrangements can create certain behaviours within 
the system therefore it is important to ensure a strong link between the SEN strategy and financial 
planning.  (Helpful overview of the relevant literature could be found in Chapter 4 of the Research on 
funding for children and young people with SEN https://consult.education.gov.uk/funding-policy-
unit/high-needs-funding-
reform/supporting_documents/Research_on_Funding_for_young_people_with_special_educational_n
eeds.pdf) 

 

Page 30



1

CS/18/46
Children’s Scrutiny  
26 November 2018

                                                                                           
Children’s Services –  Devon Inclusion Project 

Report of the Head of Education and Learning

Recommendation:  
To note the report and discuss

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Devon Inclusion Project

The Devon Inclusion Project is a collaborative approach with Devon Schools to reduce the 
number of fixed term and permanent exclusions, reduce the number of children out of school on 
reduced timetables, and reduce those missing school due to medical needs.

Over the last academic year (2017-18) the Devon Inclusion Project has had 6 workstreams 
running:

 Revised protocol for inclusion of Looked After Children;
 Inclusion of children with medical needs in school;
 Early Help;
 Primary Work stream;
 Supporting Inclusive Practice;
 Re-Commissioning.

The work undertaken is based on Devon’s vision of education:

 An inclusive education system that works for every Devon Child; 
 Every school a good school with outcomes for children that always see Devon in the top 

quartile;
 An effective multi agency strength-based approach that helps families so that young 

people can engage and thrive;
 Every Child has a voice and it is heard;
 A system that works together so young people can achieve their ambitions and enter 

adulthood with the skills and confidence they need to succeed.

The success of these workstreams has been based on the considerable and invaluable 
commitment and participation of schools (please see a list of participants) at both primary and 
secondary level and other key professionals from Health, DCC, DAG, Exeter Diocese, parental 
representation & Babcock. 

Workstream Outcome Key participants
Revised protocol 
for inclusion of 
Looked After 
Children

Under the leadership of the Headteacher of the 
Virtual School with support from primary and 
secondary representation, a new protocol for 
inclusion has been developed based around a 

Alan Salt (KEVICC)
Tim Rutherford (West 
Exe)

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Cabinet (and confirmation under the provisions of the Council’s 
Constitution) before taking effect.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



2

relational model which considers the impact of a 
child from the time they come into care to the 
actions necessary if the child is in breach of the 
school behaviour policy. 
The impact to date has seen Looked After 
Children accessing school with more support 
sitting around them due to the relational plan 
which supports them. 

Nicky Dunford (The 
Link Academy)
Jenny Ellen-Scotland 
(DCC)

Inclusion of 
children with 
medical needs in 
school

This workstream under the direction of Andrew 
Brent, DCC Policy & Compliance Officer was 
the last workstream to start but is now well 
underway. The workstream has developed a 
new detailed passport for children accessi
[...]
7/18 (33% increase). KS2 and KS3 continue to have the 
greatest number of home educated students. The move of pupils to Elective 
Home Education for reasons other than a lifestyle choice is a national concern 
and also a focus of our own and recent Ofsted work. It should be noted the 
figures provided here include children who may have been home educated for 
a short period of time, between school moves for example, and not the 
number on roll at any one time (which is close to 1000).

The most frequent reason cited by parents choosing to home educate in 
2017/18 is ‘Lifestyle/Cultural/Philosophical’ and ‘Dissatisfaction with the 
school environment’, each accounting for 17% of cases. Emotional and 
Behavioural Difficulties has seen the greatest increase in the last year, 
rising from 50 to 148 in 2017/18 (196% increase).  

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 9



6

2 Inclusion  Admission Appeals 2017/18

Admission Appeals for entry into 2017/18 Academic Year

Devon is in the best 1% of LAs in England for its low level of admission 
appeals, with only 2 LAs having better rates. Devon has the lowest rate of 
admission appeals in the South West1, with only 0.8% of admissions 
resulting in an appeal being lodged and 0.6% of admissions resulting in an 
appeal being heard. This is significantly better than the national picture 
which sees 4% of admissions resulting in an appeal being lodged and 3% of 
admissions resulting in an appeal being heard.

The percentage of appeals successful in Devon, where a decision was 
made in the parent’s favour, has risen in 2017/18 with 14.9% successful 
compared to 11.1% in 2016/17. This is however, still significantly better than 
the national picture where 21.8% were successful.

1 excludes Isle of Scilly who had minimal admissions and is therefore not used as a comparator

Admission Appeals by School Phase

Devon primary and secondary schools saw similar levels of 
admission appeals heard in 2017/18 (0.6% for primary and 0.5% for 
secondary).
[...]
Interactive Tool (LAIT). 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-interactive-tool-lait

Historic Ofsted RAISEonline reports (not available publicly)
Local Data Dashboard
Local Results for Devon LAC

P
age 123

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-interactive-tool-lait




CS/18/48
Children’s Scrutiny  
26 November 2018

                                                                                           
Children’s Services – Early Help – Payment by Results

Report of the Head of Education and Learning

Recommendation:  
To note the annual report and discuss

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Update from Early Help

Expanded National Programme (PBR)

This programme aims to provide targeted intervention for families with multiple problems, 
including crime, anti-social behaviour, truancy or low attendance, unemployment, mental 
health problems and domestic abuse.  Local authorities and other partners identify families 
who need support in their area and usually assign a key worker to act as a single point of 
contact. Central Government sets local authority areas targets for the number of families 
they should support and makes a payment where this support results in successful 
outcomes for the family.  In Devon this programme is included as part of our wider Early 
help offer rather then as part of a separate programme.  

Whilst progress in this area was slow to start, recent actions have produced a cumulative 
total to date of 1,313 claims.  This is ahead of the cumulative target of 1220 that we were 
projected for the end of October, and Devon is now in line with the National average for 
successful outcomes.  A letter recognising the progress has been received by the team.

The table below shows the progress to date, the purple link is our cumulative target and the 
blue our actual returns to date:

Claims to 31/3/18 Apr 18 May 18 Jun 18 Jul 18 Aug 18 Sep 18 Oct 18

Target PBR Monthly Total 371 5 76 128 123 99 205 213

Actual 
[...]
and the procurement process 
will commence in December 2018. 

  
4. Regional Adoption Agency (RAA)

4.1 The RAA launched on the 1st October 2018.  

4.2 Devon County Council childrens commissioning team have taken the lead commissioner role 
for the RAA as from May 2018. Adopt South West Commissioning plan has been developed 
and is reviewed on an ongoing basis through the Steering Group and Peninsula 
Commissioning Board.

4.3 The first piece of tender activity was to secure an open framework contract for multiple low 
value spend from the Adoption Support Fund.  This is a collaborative contract between 
Somerset, Plymouth and Torbay for the delivery of bespoke and creative therapy services for 
adopted children this supports emotional wellbeing and prevention of adoption breakdown.  
Adoption Support Fund Framework Contract went live from 5th July 2018.  In addition, a 
service to provide DVD and photography services has been tendered and awarded went live 
from 1st October. 

4.4 Non-Agency adoption service will be tendered November – December 2018. Non-agency 
adoption occurs where the plan to adopt was not made by a registered adoption agency, 
such as Adopt South West. For example, step-parent adoption is described as non-agency 
because is a private application to adopt a child already living with the step-parent.

4.5 The future commissioning plan is currently under review.  With service elements reviewed at 
appropriate points in time.  

Page 137

Agenda Item 12



4

5 Recommendations:

5.1 Members are involved in the engagement processes for disabled children, families and 
professionals in advance of the community based short breaks tender.

5.2 A programme of involvement and oversight of new contracts is determined.  With 
opportunities for Members to visit services and shadow commissioning officers.

5.2.1 Services that were re-commissioned in 2017/18 such as Advocacy, Young Carers and 
Childrens Centres can be considered for quarter 3 and 4 of 2018.

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26/11/18

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 November 2018 

Present:-

Councillors R Hannaford (Chair), D Sellis (Vice-Chair), S Aves, J Brazil, E Brennan, 
C Channon, G Gribble, R Hosking, T Inch, A Saywell, M Squires and C Mabin

Apologies:-

Councillors F Biederman, J Hawkins, L Hellyer and J Mathews

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillor J McInnes

* 80  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Children’s Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 17 
September 2018 be signed as a correct record.

* 81  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 82  Public Participation

There were no oral representations received at the meeting from a member of the public.

* 83  In-Year Budget Briefing

(Councillor McInnes attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (1) and spoke to this item 
at the invitation of the Committee)

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services (CS/18/41) 
outlining those areas of specific pressures on budgets, over-spending in the current financial 
year and on action being taken to address this.  The Report noted the Service was facing 
unprecedented pressures which had been increasing year on year, with inevitable adverse 
consequences for children and families.  However, it was a credit to all staff that services 
continued to improve. 

The position faced by Devon was also replicated in other large shire counties that were also 
disadvantaged in their funding share. 

The Report had revealed that Children’s Services were showing a forecast overspend of £9.9 
millions at month 6, an increase of £1.2millions from month 4.  This included a forecast 
overspend in Children’s Social Care of £6.5 millions with Placements continuing as the main 
budget pressure, with further pressure falling across the Disabled Children’s short breaks, 
staffing and the Atkinson Secure Children’s Home.  

The overspend within Children’s Social Care looked to be partially offset by remaining 
management action of £672,000, however there were associated risks and any reverse of the 
situation was unlikely.



CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26/11/18

The Report also highlighted expenditure in relation to the Service Improvement Plan and the 
funding of additional social work resource in the North and South of the County.  Also raised 
was the lack of provision for children with very complex needs, with residential placement 
costs for Looked After Children rising from £6.2 million in 2016/17 to £11.7 million in 2018/19.  
Similarly, costs in relation to supported accommodation for aged 16+ had increased from £2.7 
millions two years ago, to £6.1 millions in 2018/19, an increase of 126%. Overall, the 
Placements budget was overspent by £4.6 millions. 

Children’s Services also absorbed unfunded responsibilities to Unaccompanied Asylum-
Seeking Children (UASC) at a cost of £500,000 per year, which was anticipated to grow. 

The Report highlighted that the Non - Dedicated Schools Grant element of Education and 
Learning was forecasting an overspend of £3.2 millions at month 6 due to an exponential 
increase in the number of children with Education, Health and Care Plans which has not been 
matched by increased funding and overall increased costs.  

Members discussion points with Officers included:

 the increased costs of £5.5 millions on Placements for an additional 17 pupils in 
2018; the Chief Officer explained that 16% of children accounted for 46% of 
Placement costs and that a small number of pupils had a large financial impact;

 the Council was entirely reliant on the private sector for supplying residential care 
places and there was currently more demand than supply available, thereby 
increasing overall costs;

 the Commissioning Team was working collaboratively with the market to ensure 
sufficient supply; however it was a challenge to grow the capacity available to meet 
demands;

 challenges faced by the Atkinson Unit in terms of recruiting qualified staff to be able 
to increase the number of places available at the unit; and

 the increased complexities of children and young people, managing the expectations 
of care and meeting levels of Ofsted requirements, all of which drove up the cost of 
Placements.

* 84  Risk Management Mid Year Report

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/97) summarising the 
risk management position for Children’s Services mid-year for 2018/19. There were 16 risks 
recorded in the Risk Register, which related to Children’s Social Care, Education and Early 
Help, and Children Legal Services and Communication; the risk with highest current score 
was identified as “Insufficient Capacity of the High Needs Block to Meet Demand”.  

In terms of the Council’s budget setting process, for 2018/19 Children’s Services was a High-
Risk area due to the cost pressures including the High Needs Block, demand for Children’s 
Social Care, the Education and Learning Services budget and Carefirst replacement.    

Members Discussion points included: 

 the impact of increased requests for assessments for Education, Health and Care 
Plans and the pressure on the Service to meet statutory deadlines and demand; and

 Foster Carers risk had reduced, with a robust recruitment process in place and no 
resignations in the past month – Members requested an update at the next 
Committee Meeting. 



CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26/11/18

* 85  SEN Commissioning - Response to Recommendations from the External 
Review

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/18/45) 
outlining the response to recommendations made following an independent external review of 
the Service; with areas for development already recognised by the SEN team and actions in 
place to address the issues raised. Key areas of the review included:

 Place Planning and Commissioning Arrangements – such as consideration of the 
joint strategic approach to SEND and long term strategic planning;

 Quality assurance and monitoring EHCPs – including consideration of the whole 
system approach to SEND and good practice in statutory advice, EHCPs and Annual 
Reviews; and

 Monitoring arrangements of educational settings - consideration of a review of the 
admission process into alternative provision and consideration of whole system 
approach to quality assurance providers. 

The Report acknowledged the strengths and issues that were already identified across either 
the individual services or as a partnership under the SEND Improvement Board. The 
partnership was in a position of strength to move forward, embedding the strategic 
commitment to SEN within the practitioners involved at child and family level. Recent 
feedback from parents within the Local Offer Reference Group also welcomed developments 
and positive progress made, including:

 positive changes to the EHC Plan format, making the child’s voice more prominent, 
strengthening the requirements on schools, clarifying the requirement for EHCP 
reviews, and making the layout changes suggested; 

 inviting parent carers to share their experiences to support the professional 
development of the SEN 0-25 Team; 

 the SEND Strategic Lead’s willingness to listen to and work with parents; 
 pro-active written communication to parents who were experiencing delays with their 

child/young person’s EHCP; and
 more information from the SEN 0-25 team aimed at parent carers.

Members discussion points included:

 the provision of special school places available and delays in opening new schools in 
Devon;

 the number of Elective Home Educated pupils and how they were monitored – 
Members requested a Report be bought to a future Committee;

 Education, Health and Care Plans – the quality of assessments, meeting timescales 
and pressures on the SEN Team; and

 Graduated Response Toolkit – aimed to provide schools with the ability to support 
pupils with low level SEN and provide guidance on the types of support available.

* 86  Devon Inclusion Project and Annual Exclusion Report

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/18/46) 
highlighting the work of the Devon Inclusion Project, which was a collaborative approach with 
Devon Schools to reduce the number of fixed term and permanent exclusions, reduce the 
number of children out of school on reduced timetables, and reduce those missing school due 
to medical needs.

The Report stated that over the last academic year (2017-18) the Devon Inclusion Project had 
six workstreams running:

1. Revised protocol for inclusion of Looked After Children; 



CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26/11/18

2. Inclusion of children with medical needs in school; 
3. Early Help; 
4. Primary Work stream; 
5. Supporting Inclusive Practice; and
6. Re-Commissioning.  

The success of the Project and the workstreams was due to the considerable and invaluable 
commitment and participation of schools at both primary and secondary level and other key 
professionals from Health, Devon County Council, Devon Association of Governance (DAG), 
Exeter Diocese, parental representation & Babcock.

The Annual Exclusions Report provided an annual overview of exclusions in Devon 
benchmarked against the latest National Data and showed that the number of permanent 
exclusions notified to the Local Authority rose again in 2017/18.  However, due to several 
exclusions overturned at Governor Panel or Independent Review Panel level, the number of 
exclusions upheld had fallen from 134 in 2016/17 to 118 in 2017/18 and was now at 0.12% of 
the pupil population.  The Report also highlighted the number of permanent exclusions by Key 
Stages, pupil characteristics and by school type. 

Members discussion points included:

 there were no permanent exclusions within special schools last year;
 there was an overall reduction in the number of fixed term exclusions;
 seven schools in Devon had agreed not to permanently exclude pupils through the 

‘Zero Exclusion Project’ which aimed to re-engage children into education; and
 the level of children with SEN had increased whilst the numbers of teachers within 

schools had drastically decreased, making it difficult to address the underlying causes 
of exclusions.

* 87  Education Performance

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/18/47) on the 
latest performance measures, highlighting key areas including: Early Years, Children in Care, 
requests for Statutory Assessments, transfers from statements, rates of Elective Home 
Education, rates of absence, Parental Responsibility and Penalty Notices and Ofsted 
outcomes.  

The Report highlighted that Devon was in the top 1% of Local Authority’s in England for its 
low level of admission appeals, with only two other Local Authority’s having better rates. The 
percentage of successful appeals in Devon, where a decision was made in the parent’s 
favour, had risen in 2017/18 with 14.9% successful compared to 11.1% in 2016/17. This was 
however, still significantly better than the national picture where 21.8% were successful. 

The Report also included an Initial Attainment Report outlining that Devon’s overall 
performance remained in line with or above regional and statistical neighbours.  However, this 
academic year had seen a drop in progress at Key Stage 4, which had resulted in Devon’s 
performance falling just below the national averages.

* 88  Early Help - Payments by Result

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/18/48) 
providing an update from Early Help on an Expanded National Programme which aimed to 
provide targeted intervention for families with multiple problems, including crime, anti-social 
behaviour, truancy or low attendance, unemployment, mental health problems and domestic 
abuse.  Local authorities and other partners identified families who required support in their 
area and assigned a key worker to act as a single point of contact. Central Government set 
local authority areas a target for the number of families they should support and made a 
payment where this support resulted in successful outcomes for the family.  In Devon this 



CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26/11/18

programme was included as part of the wider Early Help offer rather than as part of a 
separate programme.  

In Devon, there had been a total of 1,313 claims, which was ahead of the cumulative target of 
1,220 that Devon had projected for the end of October, and Devon was now in line with the 
National average for successful outcomes.

Members requested an update report in six months. 

* 89  Social Care Performance Report

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care (CS/18/44) on 
the challenges and pressures that continued to exist in parts of the Service, as well as the 
impact of significant efforts in recent months to bring about improvement in a number of 
practice areas.  The majority of business information now available to leaders and managers 
in children’s social care services was provided via an online portal which allowed users to 
better interrogate the available data.

Performance information related to contacts and referrals, single assessments, social care 
team caseloads, Children in Need, Children in care and care leavers, Child Protection (CP) 
plans, Service Priorities and Accelerated Improvement Periods. 

* 90  Commissioning Liaison Member Update

Members considered the Report of the Commissioning Liaison Scrutiny Member (CS/18/43) 
updating the Committee on current and future childrens services commissioning activity.  This 
included focus on the Community Health and Wellbeing Contract which had considered 
changes in commissioning for Public Health Nursing, Portage and Residential Short Breaks.  
The re-tender of the residential short breaks service had begun and the engagement of 
Members alongside parents and children in the design of these services would support the 
championing of disabled children in the commissioning re-design.  Work undertaken by 
Commissioning Members also included the sufficiency and market strategies and Regional 
Adoption Agency (RAA). 

Recommendations made by Commissioning Liaison Members were as follows:

(a) that Members be involved in the engagement processes for disabled children, 
families and professionals in advance of the community based short breaks tender;

(b) that a programme of involvement and oversight of new contracts be determined, with 
opportunities for Members to visit services and shadow commissioning officers;

(c) that services that were re-commissioned in 2017/18 such as Advocacy, Young Carers 
and Childrens Centres be considered for quarter 3 and 4 of 2018, and

(d) that following this, services that were commissioned in 2018 be considered in Quarter 
1 and 2 of 2019 such as Homelessness Prevention and Residential Childrens Homes 
Framework Contract.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hannaford, SECONDED by Councillor Sellis, and

RESOLVED that the work of the Commissioning Liaison Members be welcomed, and the 
recommendations as outlined in the Report regarding the oversight of future commissioning 
activity be supported by the Committee and also drawn to the attention of the Cabinet.



CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26/11/18

* 91  Children's Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

RESOLVED that the current Work Programme be approved subject to inclusion of the 
following topics for future consideration and also those agreed at the meeting:
 

 Welfare Cases realting to the Atkinson Unit – older children and transitions    
 Foster Carers Update and Emergency Placements  

 
[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website at 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committeemeetings/scrutinycommittees/scrutinyworkpro 
gramme/ and the Council/Cabinet Forward Plan is available at 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1 ]

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.10 pm

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committeemeetings/scrutinycommittees/scrutinyworkpro%20gramme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committeemeetings/scrutinycommittees/scrutinyworkpro%20gramme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1

